GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2726

ANSWERED ON:12.03.2015

TARGETS FOR GENERATION OF RENEWABLE ENERGY

Pradhan Shri Nagendra Kumar;Raut Shri Vinayak Bhaurao;Shewale Shri Rahul Ramesh

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has fixed any targets for generation of renewable energy from solar, wind, bio-mass etc., if so, the details
thereof;

(b) whether the Government has prepared any action plan under which such targets would be achieved in a stipulated time-frame, if
so, the details thereof;

(c) the details of funds allocated, released and utilised so far in achieving such targets, State/ UT-wise;
(d) whether there is any proposal to set up power Training Institute in the country, if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by which academic session of the said institute would be started?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH
GOYAL)

(a)&(b): The Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) has proposed a capacity target of 175 GW from various renewable
energy sources by the year 2022. This includes 100 GW from solar, 60 GW from wind, 10 GW from bio-power and 5 GW from small
hydro power.

(c): State/UT-wise details of Central Financial Assistance (CFA)/Subsidy released during the last three years and current year is given
in Annexure

(d)&(e): No, Madam. MNRE does not have any proposal to set up Power Training Institute in the country. However, MNRE has
supported setting up "Power Sector Skill Council’ alongwith Ministry of Power and Indian Electrical and Electronics Manufacturers®
Association (IEEMA), with mandate to meet the human resource re- quirement of the entire value chain of the Power Indu- stry. In
addition, National Power Training Institute (NPTI), an ISO 9001 ISO 14001 organization, is a Nati- onal Apex body for Training and
Human Resources Deve- lopment in Power Sector with its Corporate Office at Faridabad. NPTl operates on an all India basis through
its Units in different power zones of the country lo- cated at Faridabad, Neyveli, Durgapur, Badarpur, New Delhi, Nagpur, Bangalore,
Guwahati, Nangal, Centre for Advanced Management.
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